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STGWG 
State and Tribal Government Working Group 

 
2004 INTERGOVERNMENTAL MEETING WITH: 

ENERGY COMMUNITIES ALLIANCE (ECA) 
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL OF THE STATES (ECOS) 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ATTORNEYS GENERAL (NAAG) 
NATIONAL GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION (NGA) 

AND THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) 
DECEMBER 8-10, 2004 

 
HILTON CRYSTAL CITY 

2399 JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY 
ARLINGTON, VA  22202 

PH 703-418-6800  /  FX 703-418-3763 
 

ATTENDEES 
 
 
Address for DOE-D.C. personnel: 
U.S. Department of Energy 
1000 Independence Ave., SW 
Washington, DC  20585 
 
Address for NCSL staff: 
7700 E. First Place 
Denver, CO  80234 
 
 
Cathy Atkins, Facilitator 
Program Principal 
National Conf. of State Legislatures 
303-364-7700 / fax 303-364-7800 
cathy.atkins@ncsl.org 
 
Kristie Baptiste-Eke 
Env. Restoration & Waste Mgt. 
Nez Perce Tribe 
PO Box 365 
Lapwai, ID  83540 
208-843-7375 / fax 843-7378 
kristieb@nezperce.org 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Brian Barry 
Environmental Consultant 
PO Box 8621 
Bend, OR  97708 
541-388-9995 / fax 541-385-6871 
bbarry@bendcable.com 
 
Becky Beste, Meetings Manager 
National Conf. of State Legislatures 
303-364-7700 / fax 303-364-7800 
becky.beste@ncsl.org 
 
Gabriel Bohnee 
Environmental Specialist 
Nez Perce Tribe ERWM 
PO Box 365 
Lapwai, ID  83540 
208-843-7375 / fax 208-843-7378 
gabeb@nezperce.org 
 
Denise Brooks, Program Administrator 
State Energy Conservation Office 
LBJ State Office Building 
111 E. 17th St., Room 1114 
Austin, TX  78701 
512-463-5876 / fax 512-463-6178 
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denise.brooks@cpa.state.tx.us 
 
Peter Chestnut 
Tribal Attorney 
Pueblo of San Ildefonso 
121 Tijeras, N.W., Suite 2001 
P.O. Box 27190 
Albuquerque, NM 87125 
505-842-5864 / fax 505-843-9249 
pcc@chestnutlaw.com 
 
Kevin Clarke 
Indian Nation Program Manager 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
825 Jadwin Ave., MS A7-75 
Richland, WA  99336 
509-376-6332 
Kevin_V_Clarke@rl.gov 
 
Kara Colton 
Senior Policy Analyst 
Natural Resources Policy Studies 
National Governors Association 
444 N. Capitol Street 
Washington, DC  20001 
202-624-7878 
kcolton@nga.org 
 
Kristen Ellis 
Intergov. and External Affairs 
Office of Congressional and 
Intergovernmental Affairs 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-5810 / fax 202-586-4891 
kristen.ellis@hq.doe.gov 
 
Mary Ann Fresco, Director of 
Diversity and Outreach 
National Nuclear Security Admin. 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-8253 / fax 202-586-2531 
maryann.fresco@nnsa.doe.gov 
 
Doug Frost 
Office of Intergovernmental & 
Public Accountability 
Office of Env. Management, EM-11 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 

202-586-5619 
douglas.frost@em.doe.gov 
 
Robert Geller 
Chief, Federal Facilities Section 
Hazardous Waste Program 
Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 176 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573-751-3907 / fax 573-526-5268 
bob.geller@dnr.mo.gov 
 
Gayla Gray, Acting Director 
Environmental Protection Dept. 
Seneca Nation of Indians 
84 Iroquois Drive 
Irving, NY  14081 
716-532-2546, x5471 / fax 716-532-0035 
gayla_gray@hotmail.com 
 
Steve Grey 
Director for Indian Affairs 
Intergov. and External Affairs 
Office of Congressional and 
Intergovernmental Affairs 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-5377 / fax 202-586-7314 
steven.grey@hq.doe.gov 
 
Denise Griffin, STGWG Coordinator 
National Conf. of State Legislatures 
303-364-7700 / fax 303-364-7800 
denise.griffin@ncsl.org 
 
Steve Gunderson 
Rocky Flats Project Coordinator 
Colo. Dept. of Public Health & Env. 
Haz. Materials & Waste Mgt. Div. 
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South 
Denver, CO  80246-1530 
303-692-3367 / fax 303-759-5355 
steve.gunderson@state.co.us 
 
Gilbert Gutierrez 
Ecological Technician 
Office of Environmental Affairs 
Santa Clara Pueblo 
PO Box 580 
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Espanola, NM  87532 
505-753-7326 / fax 505-753-8988 
ggutierrez@santaclarapueblo.org 
 
Honorable John A. Heaton 
State Representative 
1008 W. Riverside Dr. 
Carlsbad, NM  88220 
505-885-4816 
jheaton@caverns.com 
 
Brian Hembacher 
(National Assn. of Attorneys General) 
Deputy Attorney General 
California Attorney General’s Office 
300 S. Spring St. 
Los Angeles, CA  90013 
213-897-2638 / fax 213-897-2802 
Brian.Hembacher@doj.ca.gov 
 
Susan Coburn Hughs 
Senior Policy Analyst 
Nuclear Safety Division 
Oregon Dept. of Energy 
625 Marion St. NE 
Salem, OR  97301-3737 
503-373-7429 / fax 503-378-6457 
susan.c.hughs@state.or.us 
 
Russell Jim, Program Manager 
Env. Restoration/Waste Mgt. 
Yakama Nation 
PO Box 151 
Toppenish, WA  98948 
509-452-2502 / fax 452-2503 
Russell @ Yakama.com 
 
Herbert (Herb) Jones 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for 
Intergovernmental and External Affairs 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-4220 / fax 202-586-7314  
herb.jones@hq.doe.gov 
 
Jay Jones 
Office of Civilian Radioactive 
Waste Management 

Office of National Transportation 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-1330 / fax 202-586-9608 
jay.jones@rw.doe.gov 
 
Greg Kaufman, Environmental Scientist 
Dept. of Resource Protection 
Pueblo of Jemez 
Box 100 
Jemez Pueblo, NM  87024 
505-834-7696 / fax 505-834-7697 
gkaufman@jemezpueblo-drp.org 
 
Bert Langley 
Environmental Protection Division 
Georgia Dept. of Natural Resources 
2 Martin Luther King Dr., Rm. 1452 
Atlanta, GA  30334 
404-656-3301 / fax 404-657-7893 
bert_langley@mail.dnr.state.ga.us 
 
Raymond Martinez 
Tribal Councilman and 
Tribal Risk Assessment Technician 
Pueblo of San Ildefonso 
Route 5, Box 315-A 
Santa Fe, NM  87506 
505-455-4127 / fax 505-455-1120 
rmartinez@sanipueblo.org 
 
Trina Martynowicz, Tribal Coordinator 
Fed. Facil. Restoration & Reuse Office 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW (5106G) 
Washington, DC  20460 
703-603-0051 / fax 703-603-0043 
Martynowicz.Trina@epamail.epa.gov 
 
Armand Minthorn 
Confederated Tribes of the 
Umatilla Indian Reservation 
CTUIR Board of Trustees 
P.O. Box 638 
Pendleton, OR 97801 
541-276-3165, x2020 / fax 541-276-3095 
ArmandMinthorn@ctuir.com 
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John Owsley, Director 
TN Dept. of Env. and Conservation 
DOE Oversight Division 
761 Emory Valley Road 
Oak Ridge, TN  37830-7072 
865-481-0995 / fax 482-1835 
john.owsley@state.tn.us 
 
James Pena 
Tribal Councilman and 
Natural Resources Coordinator 
Pueblo of San Ildefonso 
Route 5, Box 315-A 
Santa Fe, NM  87506 
505-455-4133 / fax 505-455-7351 
jfpena@sanipueblo.org 
 
Robert Pence 
American Indian Program Manager 
U.S. Dept. of Energy-Idaho 
1955 Fremont Ave. 
Idaho Falls, ID  83401-1563 
208-526-6518 
pencerl@id.doe.gov 
 
Brandt Petrasek, Tribal Programs 
Office of Intergovernmental & 
Public Accountability 
Office of Env. Management, EM-11 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-4818 / fax 202-586-0293 
albert.petrasek@em.doe.gov 
 
Willie Preacher 
Tribal/DOE Director 
Shoshone-Bannock Tribes 
PO Box 306 
Fort Hall, ID  83203 
208-478-3706 / fax 237-0797 
wpreacher@shoshonebannocktribes.com 
 
Adrian Roybal 
Tribal Councilman 
Pueblo of San Ildefonso 
Route 5, Box 315-A 
Santa Fe, NM  87506 
505-455-2273 / fax 505-455-7351 
 

2nd Lt. Governor Leon Roybal 
Real Property Management Director 
Pueblo of San Ildefonso 
Route 5, Box 315-A 
Santa Fe, NM  87506 
505-455-4138 / fax 505-455-2424 
lroybal@sanipueblo.org 
 
 
Gene Schmitt 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for  
Business Operations 
Office of Env. Management 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-8754 / fax 202-586-4314 
gene.schmitt@em.doe.gov 
 
Linda Sikkema, Program Principal 
National Conf. of State Legislatures 
303-364-7700 / fax 303-364-7800 
linda.sikkema@ncsl.org 
 
Governor Jeff Sisneros 
Santa Clara Pueblo 
PO Box 580 
Espanola, NM  87532 
505-753-7326 / fax 505-753-8983 
govsisneros@santaclarapueblo.org 
 
Joseph C. Strolin, Administrator 
Planning Division 
Nevada Agency for Nuclear Projects 
Office of the Governor 
1761 E. College Parkway, Suite 118 
Carson City, NV  89706 
775-687-3744 / fax 775-687-5277 
jstrolin@nuc.state.nv.us 
 
Lois Thompson 
Office of Environment, EH-41 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-9581 / fax 202-586-3915 
lois.thompson@eh.doe.gov 
 
Kathleen Trever, State of Idaho 
Coordinator for INEEL Oversight 
1410 N. Hilton 
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Boise, ID  83706 
208-373-0498 / fax 208-373-0429 
ktrever@deq.idaho.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Neil Weber, Director 
Dept. of Env. & Cultural Preservation 
Pueblo of San Ildefonso 
Route 5, Box 315A 
Santa Fe., NM  87506 
505-455-4119, x322 / fax 455-1120 
nweber@sanipueblo.org 
 
Andrea Wilkins, Program Principal 
National Conf. of State Legislatures 
303-364-7700 / fax 303-364-7800 
andrea.wilkins@ncsl.org 
 
Alice Williams, Director 
Office of Environmental 
Management Transition 
National Nuclear Security Admin. 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-6847 
alice.williams@nnsa.doe.gov 
 
Mike Wilson, Program Manager 
Nuclear Waste Program 
Washington Dept. of Ecology 
PO Box 47600 
Olympia, WA  98504-7600 
360-407-7150 / fax 407-7152 
miwi461@ecy.wa.gov 
 
Tom Winston, Chief 
Southwest District Office 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
401 E. 5th Street 
Dayton, OH  45402-2911 
937-285-6016 / fax 285-6249 
tom.winston@epa.state.oh.us 
 


